ORDINANCE NO. <u>9686</u> (NEW SERIES) AN ORDINANCE REPEALING SECTIONS 62.1107. AND 72.263. OF THE SAN DIEGO COUNTY CODE RELATING TO GRAZING OPERATIONS ON THE BARONA INDIAN RESERVATION

The Board of Supervisors of the County of San Diego ordains as follows:

Section 1. The purpose of this ordinance is to repeal the Open Range and an area devoted chiefly to grazing designations established by Sections 62.1107. and 72.263. of the San Diego County Code for portions of the Barona Indian Reservation. These designations were established prior to the growth of gaming and resort activities on the reservation and are no longer consistent with reservation land uses.

- Section 2. Section 62.1107. of the San Diego County Code is hereby repealed in its entirety.
- Section 3. Section 72.263. of the San Diego County Code is hereby repealed in its entirety.
- Section 4. This ordinance shall take effect and be in force thirty days after its passage, and before the expiration of fifteen days after its passage, a summary hereof shall be published once with the names of the members of the Board voting for and against it in the San Diego Commerce, a newspaper of general circulation published in the County of San Diego.

PASSED, APPROVED, AND ADOPTED THIS 1ST DAY OF DECEMBER, 2004.